# 503902831 07/06/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3949482

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
W. VALLEN GRAHAM	04/14/2016
THOMAS SAKMAR	04/14/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE ROCKEFELLER UNIVERSITY	
Street Address:	1230 YORK AVENUE	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10065	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15026545

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (314)667-3633

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 314-552-6000

**Email:** ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com

Correspondent Name: THOMPSON COBURN LLP/CHARLES P. ROMANO

Address Line 1: ONE US BANK PLAZA

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	49248-153657	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES P. ROMANO	
SIGNATURE:	/Charles Romano/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2016	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 503902831 REEL: 039086 FRAME: 0081

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, W. Vallen Graham ("ASSIGNOR") having an address at 1230 York Avenue, New York, NY, U.S., have rights in the invention(s) ("THE INVENTION(S)") disclosed in:

US 15/026,545 entitled "AMYLOID PROTOFIBRIL ANTIBODIES AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF" filed March 31, 2016; and

PCT/US2014/058880 entitled "AMYLOID PROTOFIBRIL ANTIBODIES AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF" filed October 2, 2014; and

US 61/885,593 entitled "AMYLOID PROTOFIBRIL ANTIBODIES AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF" filed October 2, 2013;

AND WHEREAS, THE ROCKEFELLER UNIVERSITY, ("ASSIGNEE"), a New York non-profit education corporation doing business at 1230 York Avenue, New York, NY 10065, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, W. Vallen Graham have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE my entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to and/or benefit of the Patent including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for THE INVENTION(S) in any foreign country/countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent in any foreign country/countries;

AND W. Vallen Graham HEREBY authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue the patent on an application as aforesaid, to issue the patent for THE INVENTION(S) and/or the Patent in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND W. Vallen Graham HEREBY covenant that W. Vallen Graham have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that W. Vallen Graham have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND W. Vallen Graham HEREBY further covenant and agree that W. Vallen Graham will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to me respecting THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent.

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thomas Sakmar ("ASSIGNOR") having an address at 1230 York Avenue, New York, NY, U.S., have rights in the invention(s) ("THE INVENTION(S)") disclosed in:

US 15/026,545 entitled "AMYLOID PROTOFIBRIL ANTIBODIES AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF" filed March 31, 2016; and

PCT/US2014/058880 entitled "AMYLOID PROTOFIBRIL ANTIBODIES AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF" filed October 2, 2014; and

US 61/885,593 entitled "AMYLOID PROTOFIBRIL ANTIBODIES AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF" filed October 2, 2013;

AND WHEREAS, THE ROCKEFELLER UNIVERSITY, ("ASSIGNEE"), a New York non-profit education corporation doing business at 1230 York Avenue, New York, NY 10065, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) in hand and/or other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Thomas Sakmar have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE my entire right, title and interest in and to THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to and/or benefit of the Patent including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for THE INVENTION(S) in any foreign country/countries, and all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent in any foreign country/countries;

AND Thomas Sakmar HEREBY authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty is to issue the patent on an application as aforesaid, to issue the patent for THE INVENTION(S) and/or the Patent in the name of ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this assignment;

AND Thomas Sakmar HEREBY covenant that Thomas Sakmar have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Thomas Sakmar have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND Thomas Sakmar HEREBY further covenant and agree that Thomas Sakmar will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to me respecting THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuations-in-part, substitute, reexamination, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for THE INVENTION(S) and the Patent.

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand this 14 day of April, 2016.

Thomas Sakmar

1